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89.5fm 244 University Avenue 41 1 4203) 576-4895 / 576-4540
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604-5700 Specnai Events AnsWering Machine: 576-4090

RECEIVED
Ms. Donna R. Searcy, Secretary

Federal Communications Commission APR 28 1993
1919 M. Street, N.W. - Room 222

Wsdhington DC 20554 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

RE: Form 340 Application (replacement)
in response to FCC letter 1800B3-EPD

PREd -4 30405 TH
Dear Ms. Searcy:

Enclosed are an original and two copies of Form 340
Application For Construction Permit, replacing the earlier
Form 340 which was filed with your office on 5 April 1993,
in response to FCC letter 1800B3-EPD.

The enclosed Form 340 takes note of a pre-existing change
in overall tower height above ground level which resulted
from previous construction by another tenant on the tower
which we occupy. It also calls for an adjustment of
effective radiated power to eliminate the possibility of
interference to a co-channel station. Detailed engineering
data are included.

Respectfully Submitted,

Henry D. Minot
President / General Manager
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Federal Communications Commission Approved by OMB

washington, D. C. 20554 FCC 340 3080-0034
Expires 11/30/94

See Page 23 for information
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR regarding public burden estimate

NONCOMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL BROADCAST STATION O R ! Gf A
A
INAL

(Carefully read instructions before filing form) Return only form to FCC

e
For Commission UseiOdy & =2 L1l JJ

Section | - GENERAL INFﬁE&@'VED File Noﬂ%m’iﬂy@v

1. Name of Applicant Send notices and communications 1o the following person

WPKN 5 TG, at the address below:
WPKN Radio APR 28 1993 Name Henry D. Minot - Pres./Gen. Mgr
FEDERAL GOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION WPKN Radio
QFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Street Address or P.0. Box Street Address or P.O. Box

244 Unlversity Avenue 244 University Avenue
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code

Bridgeport CT ]06601 Bridgeport CT | 06601

Telephone No. (/nclude frea Lodel Telephone No. (/nclvde Ares Codel

(203)576-4895 or 4540 (20375764805 ar 4540

2. This application is for: D AM m FM D TV

(a) Channel No. or Fregquency (b Principal City State

208 Community | Bridgeport CT

(c) Check one of the following boxes:

Application for NEW station

MAJOR change in licensed facilities; call sign:

MINOR change in licensed facilities; call sign:

0odad

MAJOR modification of construction permit; call sign:

File No. of construction permit:

MINOR modification of construction permit; call sign. WPKN (FM)

=

File No. of construction permit: BPED-8812121C

[]

AMENDMENT to pending application; application file number:

NOTE: I is not necessary to use this form to amend a previously filed application. Should you do so, however, please
submit only Section | and those other portions of the form that contain the amended iinformation.

3. Is this application mutually exclusive with a renewal application? D Yes No

Cali leners Community of License
If Yes, state: City State

FCC 340
February 1992



“SECTION VI - EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM

1. Dces the applicant propose to employ five or more full-time employees? D Yes D No

If Yes, the applicant must include an EEO program called for in the separate Broadcast Equal Employment
Opportunity Program Report (FCC 396-A).

SECTION VIl = CERTFICATION
1. Has or will the applicant comply with the public notice requirements of 47 CF.R, Section 73.35807 Yes D No

2. By checking Yes, the applicant certifies thar, in the case of an individual applicant, he or she is not subject m Yes D No

to a deniadl of federal benefits that includes FCC benefits pursuant 1o Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug

Abuse Act of 18988, 21 US.C, B62Z, or, in the case of a non-individual applicant (e.g., corporation, partner-

ship or other unincorporated association), no party 10 the application is subject to a denial of federal benafits

that includes FCC benefits pursuant to that section. For the definition of a “party” for these purposes, ses

47 CF.R. Section 1.2002(b).

The APPLICANT hereby waives any clam 10 the use of any particuler frequency as against the regulatory power of the United
Srates Decause of the previous use of the same, whether by ficense or otherwise, and fequests an authorization in accordance
with this application. [See Section 104 of the Communications Act of 1936, as ewended.l

The APPLICANT acknowledges that all the statements made in this application and attached exhibits are considered material
representations, and that all exhibits are a material part heraof and incorporated herein.

The APPLICANT represents that this application is not filed for the purpose of mpeding, obstructing, or delaying
determination on ary Other application with which it may be in condlict,

In accordance with 47 CFR. Section 1.65, the APPLICANT has a continuing obligation to advise the Commission, through
anendments, of any substantial and significant changes in information furnished.
WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT

(UsS. CODE, TIMLE 18, SECTION 1001), AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
(U.S. CODE, TITLE 47, SECTION 312(aX1), AND/OR FORFETURE (U.§. CODE, TITLE 47, SECTION 503).

i certify that the staiements in this application are true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and are made in
good faith,

Name of Appilican: Thie .
Henry D. Minot
WPKN, Inc. / WPKN Radio President / General Manager
Signature Date

/.47 ) M 19 April 1993

FCC NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT
AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

The solicitation of personal information requested in this application i authorized by the Convnunications Act of 1934, 25 nended. The
Commission will use the information provided in this form to determine whather grant of this application & in the public interest. in reaching that
determiration, or for bw enforcement purposes, il may be necessary to refer pecsonal information contained in ths form o another goverrment
agency. In addition, all information provided in this form will be avaikble for public inspection. If information requested on the form & not
provided, processing of the application may be delayed or the application may be retwned without action pursuant to the Commission's rules. Your
response & requred to obtain the requested authority.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to vary from 78 to 302 hours 20 minustes with an average of 171 howrs
36 minutes per response. These estimates includes the tims for reviewing instructions, sexrching exkling data sources, gathering and maintaining
the dalz needed, and completing and reviewing the collaction of information. Comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of informalion, including supgestions for reducing the burden, can be sent to the Federal Cormmmunications Comenigsion,  Inforrmation
Resources Branch, Room 418, Paperwork Reduclion Project, Washington, D.C. 20554, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paparwork
Reduction Project (3060-0034), Washington, D.C. 20503.

THE FOREGOING NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974, PL. §3.E79, DECEMBER 31, 1974, & USC.
552alel(3}, AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT OF 1880, P.L. 86-511, DECEMBER 11, 1980, 44 US.C. 3507.

FCC 340 (Page 23
February 192
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FOR COMMISSIGN USE ONLY
File No.
ASB Referral Date

e Section V-B - FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA

Referred by

.Name of Applican:

WPKN Inc. Bridgeport, Connectlcut

Call letters (it issoed) ] o o
Is this application being filed in response to a window? Yes No
WPKN (FM) If Yes, specify ciosing date;
I ., oL, TN
Purpose of Application: {eheck appropriate boxlestl ’ :
D Construct a new (main) facility D Construct a new auxiliary facility
Mogify existing construction permit for main facility [ ] Modify existing construction permit for suxiliary facility

et T . C e,
[ Modity tcensed main faciity - . - [ ] Modity ‘licensed auxiary facility

H purpese is to modify, indicate below the nature of cheange(s) and spacify the file number(s) of the authorizations affected.

('— Antenna supporling-struciure height Effective ragiated power
- N
]:] A"m[;anrig height above average terrain D Fraquency
D Ahlen!ng location l::] Class
' D Main Sr{udio location Other (Svmmarize brieflyl
PR Change in Antenna Directional Pattern to
that listed in the Engineering Revort
File Number(s) BPED-8812121C attached - measured Pattern - Shively
, | Type 6015-2/3R-DA Dated June 1, 1989 -
1. Allocation: Project No. 12913
- . . CIass  {check only sne box below?
Channel No. Principal coramunity 10 be served:
§ City County State D A [:l B1 B [::l c3
208.7"  Bpidgeport Fairfield Ct
ez et [Oc To

2, Exact lpcation of antenna,
(a) Sp'eeify aEdress, city, county and state. If no address, specify distance and bearing relative to the nearest town or landmark.
v ¢ r . ra . . .
'* " DBooth Hill, Video Lane -- Trumbull, Fairfield, Connecticut
(b) Geographical coordinates (to nearest second). If mountad on elerment of an AM array, spacify coordinates of center of array.

_Otherwise, specify tower location. Specify South Latitude or East Longitude where applicable; otherwise, North Latiluge or
. West Longitude will be presumed, :

. ] 1

[+] i “
Latitude h1 16 b3 Longitude 73 11 08
t ’ [ ’ v .
3. Is the supporting structure the same as that of another station(s) or proposed in another pending Yes D No
application{s)? ’
i Yes, give call letter(s) or file number(s) or both, WSHU(FM) WEZN(FM WEDW (TV)

If proposal involves a change in height of an existing siructure, specify existing height above ground level including antenna,

all other appurtenances, and lighting, if any.
Loor  (149.4 m)

FCC 340 (Page 12
February 1992



SECTION V-8 — FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA (Page 2)

4. Does the application propose 1o correct previous site coordinates? D Yos : ‘Nov

If Yes, list old coordinates.

o] ' " . o] 1 "
Latitude - .. . Longm.{de

.. B. Has the FAA been notified of the proposed construction? Yes D No

If Yas, give date and office where notice was filed and attach as an Exhibit a copy of FAA

deterrnination, if available, Filed by WEDW‘(TV)
May 27, 1986 Office whare fieg  Surlington, Mass.

Exhibit No.

Cate

8. List all landin§ areas within 8 km of antenna site. Specify distance and bearing from structure 1o nearest point of the nearest

runway.
Landing Area . Distance (kmd Bearing {degrees True}
@ Wearest airfield is 8.2 miles distant
(p}
7. () Elevation: {te the nesrest aeter] - - (ﬁ}
(1) of site above mean sea level; 16142  meters
(2) of the top of supporting structure above ground (including antenna, alt other 1&9 .L% metaers
appurtenances, and lighting, if any); and
-(3) ®f the 10p of--supporting siructure above mean $ea level [axn + (X2 ] 10,6 meters
aYas i e ¢ . . : - r '
. .- (b) Height of ragiation cenler: ito the nearest meter! ~H = Horizontah V = Vértical —
oo . Lo o N
(1) above ground o I o 91-& meters (H)
91 -L]: meters. (V)
(2) above rmean sea level [@xn + X}, -~ - 252.7 meters (H)
2527 mmer{" "}g)
(3) above average terrain 168, [ meters (H)
v~ e MUREE I - N o e 168»7 meters (V)
8. Attach as an Exhibit skeich{es) of the supporting structure, labelling all elevations required Exhibit No.
in Ouestion 7 above, except item 7{bX3). If mounted on an AM directional-array element, Eng

specify heights and orientations of all array towers, as well as location of FM radiator,

. o - o ;
Q. Effective Radiated Power: : ’
() ERP in the horizontal plane 9.0 kw (H¥) 940 kw (v
(b) Is beam till proposed? [ ves & no
if Yes, specify maximum ERP in the plane of the tited beamn, and artach as an Exhibit a vertical Exhibit No.
elevational plot of radiated fieid.
kw (H¥) kw (V%)

¥Pglarization

FCL 340 {Page 13
February 1092
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SECTION V-B ~ FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA (Page 3)

10,

11,

12.

13.

14,

185.

16.

i
Is a directional aniennz proposed?

If Yes, attach as an Exhibit a staternent with all data specified in 47 CF.R. Section 73.316, including
ploi(s) and tabulations of horizontally and verticaly polarized radiated components in terms of relative
fieid.

Will the main studio be located within the 70 dBu or 3.16 mVv/m contour?

If No, attach as an Exhibit justification puréuant 10 47 CF.R. Section 73.1125.

Are there: (a) within 60 meters of the proposed antenna, anvlpropc;sad or authorized FM or TV
transmillers, Or any noNbDrOadcasl lexcept citizens band or ewatesr) radio stations; or (b} whhin the
bianketing contour, any established commercial or government receiving stations, cabie head-end
facilities, or populated areas; or (c) within ten (10} kilometers of the proposed antenna, any proposed
or auvihorized FM or TV transmitters which may produce receiver-induced intermodulation interference?
On File - No Change - Existing Facility

If Yes, attach as an Exhibit a description of any expected, undesired effects of cperations and remedial
steps 1o be pursued if necessary, and a statemant accepting full responsibility for the elinination of any
objectionable interference (including that caused by receiver-induced or other ypes of modulation) 1o
facilities in existence or authorized or to radio receivers in use prior 1o grant of this application. {See
47 L.F.R, Sections 73.3151b}, 73.3181d) and 71.318.}

Attach as an Exhibit 2 7.5 minute series U.S. Geological Survey topographic quadrangte map that shows
clearly, legibl, and accuralely, the location of the proposed transmitting antenna. This map must comply
with the requirements set forth. in_Ipstruction O for Section V, Further, the ma‘prmusl clearly and legibly
display the original printed contour tines and data as well as latitude an&'longi'tude markings, and musi
bear a scale of distance in kil_o_meter(s.

Attach 85 an ExhiDit {name the soercel a map which shows clearly, legibly, and racc:ur:.qualv, and with the
origina? printed fatitude and longitdde markings and a scale of distance in kilometers: '

~ 01 0n File - No Change = Existing Facility

(2) the proposed transmitter location, and the radials along with profile graphs have been prepared;

o R
(b) the 1 mVv/m predicled cohtour and, for noncommercial educatiofal * applicants appling on a

commercial channel, the 3,16 qw/m;_.contour; and

r

{c) the legal boundaries of 1he‘pringgpal community to be served. cr
(RO

.

Specify area in square kilometg(s_(f‘l‘ 5q. mi. = 259 sq. km) and population (I'alest census) within the
predicted 1 mV/m contour. * DNA v -
Area sq. km. Population

Attach 35 an Exhibit 3 mMap (Sectiona! Asronsvticel charts shere ebtainebtel showing the present and pro-

/m (60 -
posed 1 mv/m { dbu) contours DNA -~ On File - No Change

Enter the fellowing from Exhibit above: Gain Area 5. M,
Loss Area 5qQ. mi.
Percent change (gain area plus loss area as percentage of present area) %.

If 50% or more this constitutes a major change. indicate in question 2(c), Section |, accordingly.

Yas DN@

Exhibit No.

@Yos DNn

Exhibit No.

@Yas DNe

Exhibit No.

On File ~ No Change -~ Existing Facility

Exhibit No.

On File -« No Change - Bxisting facility

Exhibit No.

Exhibit No.

FCC 340 Page 10
Fabruary 1992



SECTION V-B — FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA (Page 4)

17. For an application involing an auxiliary facility only, attach as an Exhibit a map {[Secticnal Aerenevticel
thart sr aquivalentl 1hat shows clearly, legibly, and accurately, and wnh latitude and longitude markings
and a scale of distance in kilomelers: DNA

(a) the proposed auxiliary 1 mV/m contour; and

(b) ﬂwe 1 mv/m contour of the licensed main Tacitity for which the applied-for faciiity will ba auxifiary,
Also specify the file number of the license. See 47 CFR. Section 73.1675. File
No.: ) i

18. Terrain and coverage data {te be caleolated in accordance with 47 [ F R, Section 71.3131.
Source of terrain data:  (check only ene bex balow]

Linearly interpolated 30-second database D 7.5 minute topographic map
_r . . x we - - . _ r
- NGDC Database

(Source: . )

D Other (briefly semmarizel

1 i Heignt of radiation center above Predicled Distances
R\adial pearing © average elevation of radlal"’frorn - ’ 1o the 1 mvV/m contour
3 tc 16 km
(degrees True) (meters) (kilometers)

o 129,2 34,3
RN T = 1 e AR 36.6
80 197.6 Lo.1
1-.35_ L :“""2’26:L|_’ . o — z_[‘" J_L3°9
180 - 236.7 2,5
225 170.5 30.7
270 129.9 25.0
315 100.9 28,1

Allocation Studies
{See Svbpart [ of 47 L.F.R. Part 73}

19, Is the proposed antenna location “within 320 kilomaters {198 mu!as) of the common border betwesn
the United States and’Mexice? ~ ~— 1. -

it Yes, attach 3s an Exhibit a8 showing of cormpliance with all provisions of the Agresment between the
United States of America and the United Mexican States concerning Frequency Moduiation Broadcasting
in the B8 10 108 MHz band.

FCL 340 (Page 15)
February 1992
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SECTICN V~B — FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA (Page B)

~r

1

20. Is the proposed anlennz location within 320 kilometers of the common border belween the United

21

22

~mr
t

23

States and Canada?

If Yes, attach as an Exhbit 2 showing of compliance with all provisions of the Working Agreement for
Aliocation of FM Broadcasting Stations on Channels 201-300 under The Canada-United States FM
Agreement of 1947,

if the proposed operation is for a channel in the range from channel 201 through 220 (88.1 through
91.8 NHz), or if this proposed operation is for a class D station in the range from Channel 221
through 300 (82.1 through 107.9 MHZ), attach as an Exhibit a complete aliccation study to establish the
tack of prohibited overlap of contours with other US. stations. The aliocation study should nclude the
following:

{(2) The normally protecied interference-free and the interfering contours for the proposed operation
along all azimuths.

(b) Complete normally protecied interference=~free contours of all other proposals and existing stations
to which o*t?_j_?ciipna‘b\lg‘ imerfrel:en!_c'g would be caused. . o

(c) Interfering ' tontours over periinent arcs “of all' other proposals and existing stations from which
objectionable interference would be received.

{(d) Normmally protected and interfering contours over pertinent arcs, of all other proposals and existing
stations, which require study 1o show the absence of objectionabls inerfarence.

(e) Plot of the transmitier location of each station or proposal requiring investigation, with identifying call
letters, file numbers and operating or proposed facilities.

(f) when necessary 10 show more detsll, an addgitiona! allocation study will be attached utilizing a map
with a larger scale 1o clearly show interference or absence thereof.

{g> A scale of kilomelers and properly labeled longitude and fatitude lines, Shown across the entire
Exhibiti(s). Sufficient lines should be shown so that the location of the sites may be verified.

(h) The name of the map(s) used in the Exhibit(s),

Tt T N - . T

. With regard to any stations separated by B3 or 54 channels (10.6 or 10.8 MH2) attach as an Exhibit

information required in 1/ (separation requirements imvolving intermediste frequency (i.f.1 interferancel.

On File - No Change ~ Existing Facility

{a) I1s the proposed operation on Channel 218, 219, or 2207

(b If the answer to (a) is yes, does the proposed operation satisfy the regquiremenms of 47 CF.R.
Section. 73,2077 |, - Coa R

- i ¥ ER] -
Y —_— N .M L

::'.'..."\‘“_F. ) . . .
(¢ If the answer to (b) is yes, attach as an Exhibi information reguired in 1/ regarding separation
requirements with respect to stations on Channels 221, 222 and 223.

(d} if the answer 1o (b) is no, attach as an Exhibit a statermnent describing the short spacing(s) and how it
or they arose,

cre g rE e T

DYes No

Exhibit No.

Exhibit No.
Eng

Exhibit No.

[ ves 3] o
(3 ves (e

Exhibit Ne.

Exhibit No,

1/ A showing that the proposed operation meeals the minmum distance separaiion reguirements, helude existing stations,
proposed stations, and cities which appear in the Table of Allotments; the location and geographic coordinates of aach
antennz, proposed antenna of reference point, as appropriate; and distance to ®ach ‘rfrnrp ‘pfopdsed antenna location.

. I\.[("__. ', Y A |

{
+ '

FCC 340 (Page 10)
Februsty 1992
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SECTION V-B ~ FM BROADCAST ENGINEERING DATA (Page ©)

(&)

24, Is
and the proposed antenna Jocalion within the distance 1o an affected TV Channel 6 station{s) as defined

in

iIf

if authorization pursuant to 47 CF.R. Section 73.215 is requested, attach 25 an Exhibit a compiste
engineering study 10 establish the lack of prohibited overiap of contours involving affected stations.
The engineering study must include the following:

9 9 Y 9 DNA

(1) Protected and imerfering contours, in all directions (360 ), for the proposed operation.

(2) Prolected and interfering contours, over pertinent arcs, of all short-spaced assignments,
applications and allotments, inciuding a plot showing each transmitter location, with identifying call
letters or f{ile numbers, and indication of whether facility is operating or proposed. For wvacant
aliotments, use the reference coordinates as transmitter location.

(3) When necessary to show more detail, an additional allocation study utilzing a map with a targer
scale 1o clearly show prohibited overiap will not occur.

(4) A scale of kilometers and proparl labeled longitude and iatitude lines, shown across the entire
exhibit(s). Sufficient lines should be shown SO that the location of the sites may be verified.

(5) The official titie(s) of the map(s) used in the exhibits(s)

the proposed station for a channel in the range from Channgl 201 to 220 (88.7 through 91.8 WH2}

47 CFR. Section 735257  No Change - On File ~ Exlsting Facllity

Yes, attach as an Exhibit either 2 TV Channel & agreement letter dated and Signed by both parties or

3 map and an engineering Statement with calculations dernonstrating compliance with 47 CF.R. Section
73525 for each affected TV Channel § station.

25. Is

If

2B. Environmentzl Statement

Would 2 Cor'r'r'nISSIDn grant of thls application come wnhm Secnon 1. 1307 of the FCT Rules, such that

i1

If

if

the proposed station for a channel in the range from Channel 221 1o 300 (92.1-107.8 mH2)?

ves, attach as an Exhipit information required in /. {fxcept for Llass D (secondaryl proposals.}

may have 2 slgn:flcam enwrom'\emal mpac‘l’

you answer Yes, submil a5 an Exhibit an Envirormental Assessment required by Section 1.1311,

No, explain briefty why not. BExisting Pacility ~~ No Changes made by

Applicant

CERTFICATION

Exhibd No. Y.

[ves Tt

o

/- )
Exhibit No. ‘l_

[ ves [ o

Exhibit No.

ISee 47 L.F.R. Section 1.7107 #t seq.} Oy File ~ Exilsting Pacility

I:]Yes @Nn

Exhibit No.

| certify that | have prepared this Section of this application on behalf of the applicant, and that after such preparation, | have
examined the foregoing and found it 10 be accurate and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

RALPH T. WINQUIST

Engineet

Name

{Typed or Printed! L‘ouamuag

Consulting Engineer

LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA Relationship 10 Applicant (le.g., Censelting Enginaer]

47 2 :
Signature - Address liaciede 21P Ladel
-

RALPH T. WINQUIST
P.0. BUX 6563
LAKE WORTH, FLA, 33465

Date

Telephone No. {(laclvde Area Codal

April 11, 1993 LOT)  96k-206

FCC 340

(Page 17

February 10692



ENGINEERING STATEMENT

The attached Engineering Data 1s submitted herewith in
support of an application by WPKN Inc., Bridgeport, Connecticut
for a Modification of Construction Permit, File No. BPED-8812121IC,

and in response to a Commision Letter to WPKN Inc. - Re: 1800B3-EPD.

WPKN Inc., licensee of Radio Station WPKN, Bridgeport, Conn-
ecticut had filed an application to cover construction proposed in
BPED-881212IC however inspection by Commission Staff revealsd potential
non-compliance with conditions attached to the Construction Permit.

These will be addressed one at a time.

WSoU, 89.5 mes, 2.4 Kw ERP, South Orange New Jersey:

Commission Staff reports "Excessive radiation to the southwest
causes interference to Station WSOU(FM), South Orange, N. J.". While
this radiation is in excess it amounts to only a few percent increase.
Had not WSOU been granted a power increase there would have been
no overlap =~ nowhere either in the WSOU Engineering File nor the
Commission response to the initial request for 2.8 Kw ERP is therse
any mention that consideration was given to the possible overlap of
the WSOU 60 Dbu contour by the valid outstanding WPKN Inc. Consbtruc-
tion Permit at either the 2.8 Kw or the 2.l Kw level suggested by
the Commlssion in their response to the 2.8 Kw power increase
application File No. BPED-910820IH (see attached copy of letter).
This application, amended to reflect 2.l Kw ERP was granted by the
Commission on April 2, 1992, In order to remove this overlap WPKN
Inc. proposes to reduce the ERP of WPKN from 10 Kw to 9.0 Kw using

the new Shively Model 6015-2/3R Panel Antenna.



Engineering Statement, Radio Station WPKN, WPKN Inc. Bridgeport, Conn.

With the proposed reduction to 9.0 Kw ERP DA the overlap to
WSOU iz removed and there 18 at least one half mile separation
between the WSOU 60 Dbu contour and the WPKN L0 Dbu contour -
thus no interference. See attached tabulation of service and

interference contours along with a map showing these contours.

WSKB, 89.5 mes, 0,100 Kw ERP Westfield, Massachusetts:

Commission Staff reports "Excessive radiation to the north
cauges interference to Station WSKB(FM), Westfield, Ma.". This
may well be true when compared to the proposed directional antenna
submitted with the application for a Construction Permit but the
radiation to the north is substantially the same as the "measured"
licensed directional antenna supplied by Jampro Inc. WSKB was
originally a Class D and increased power to 100 watts in an
application for a Construction Permit File No. BPED-791231BT and
subsequently licensed, File No. BLED~830222AT. The application
for a construction permit reveals that an overlap from WPKN was
received and accepted in order to obtain a license =~ gsee attached
copy of a map showing this overlap as taken from the WSKB Engineering
File. The reduction in power of WPKN from 10 Kw to 9.0 Xw is predicted
to reduce this overlap -~ sse attached contour tabulation and

assoclated map of service and interference contours.

It would appear, since the License File Numher is dated
February 22, 1983 that WSKB did not comply with Docket 20735 -
the WSKB transmitter site is within the Grade B Contour of Television
Station WRGB, Albany -~ Schenectady, New York. The mileage to WRGB is
70,5 miles and the WRGB Grade B contour at the 120° true azimuth

extends a distance of 71.8 miles -~ overlap of 1.3 miles.

—n2—u



Engineering Statement, Radio Station WPKN, WPKN Inc Bridgeport, Conn,

Had WSKB complied with Docket 20735 it would in accordance with
Section 73.525(e) () (1) have interference predicted based on 1/4,0th
of the vertical power since all predicted interference oceurs
within communities with 1980 populations of less than 50,000 persons.
The 1980 Bursau of Census tabulation shows a population for Westfield,
Massachusetts of 36,165 persons. Thus, with WSKB operating at 100
watts "Vertical Only" at minus 21l feet above average terrain
(65,2 meters), interference would be predicted based on a "maximum
horizontal polarized ERP permissible", at the same antenna height as
the vertical antenna, of 2.5 watts. With "Vertical Only" power
ERP WSKB would receive no interference =-- however since they
apparently are using the full 100 watts in horizontal polarization
overlap did occur and this overlap will be reduced by the proposed

reduction in power by WPKN Inc.

Exceeds of antenna pattern between 130° and 155° True:
There are no facilities located to the southeast requiring
protection, thus a few percent of increase, when the power reduction

is subtracted out, will be of no consequence, no new interference.

Respectfully Submitted,

% X'\. /Z[;l_% A

Ralph T. Winquist
Consulting Engineer

April 10, 1993



Radio Station WPKN
: Bridgeport, Conn

WPKN, 89.%5 mcs, 9.0 Kw ERP DA, C/R 552! HAAT - 829! AMSL

DIZTAMCES TO CONTOURS (Miles):

Fregquency: 89. Z@ad MHz
S, 18 Curves Number of Corntours: i
AZ HEMT ERF CONTOUR LEVELS {(dREul:

idegs) {2 {dRR) LA @

21, @ 28 B. 32 59.1
SE@E, G578 SeRT 0 Th. 4
Z30. @ bt 4,19 SELi
,,,,, 3G, T Sing 3.8 49,9
243, @ =1 3,38 43,3
ST A 468 Ze BT BEL 4

South Orange, New Jersey (BPED-910820IH)
wsov, 89.5 mes, 2.4 Kw ERP, C/R 313' HAAT - [67.9' AMSL

DISTANCES TG CONTOURS (Miles):

Freguency s a9, 5aad MHz
Fr{&w|, 5@ Cuwrves Number of Comtours: 1
Rz HRAT ERF  COMTOUR LEVELS {(dREu) :
{degs) ) (dik) L@
- @ =L 3. 8@ 7.8
G5, @ 2848 3.8 15.5
D, @ A S.a@  16.4
13T, @ 454 .80 16.7
18&. & 426 3.8 1&.2
) RALPH T. WINQUIST

Consulting Engineer

LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA
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Radic 3tation WPKYN
Bridgeport, Conn

Existing WPKN, 89.5 mcs, 10.0 Kw ERP DA, C/R 552! HAAT - 829! AMSL

Measured Pasttern
WIS

DISTANCES TO CONTOURS (Miles):

Freguenoy:

Fi{5@, 1@)

AZ
{degs)

S50, @
-
1@, &
2@ @
S, @
4, @

89, Saad MH=z

ourves
HART ER
{ft? {cdHKk)
343 3. 65
424 2,65
L25 3. 82
S8 9.31
33z 2,91
559 Q. 486

COMTOUR LEVELS

Hid, @&

58. 8
6l.2
6. @
. &
6@, 3
64. 6

Mumber of Contours:

1gEu)

Proposed WPKN, 89.5 mes, 9.0 Kw ERP DA, C/R 552' HAAT - 829! AMST

DISTANCES TO

Freguency:

Measured Pattern
g SRR

CONTOURS (Miles) s

a3, Sadg MHz

Fi{5@, 1@) Curves

RZ
idegs)

S5E. @
@
i@, @&
Zl. @
S @
4. @

HAa&aT
{Ft)

343
424
4323
382
S92

559

ERR
(dBR2

8.91%
P. 28
3. S0
3.54
3. 37
C . b

Mumber of Conmtours:

COMNTOUR LEVELS
. @

B7. @
ol 2
=
&3.
3.5

63.6

oo

{gHu) =

RALPH T WINQUIST
Consulting Engineer
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA



Radio Station WPKN
Bridgeport, Conn

Proposed WPKN, 89.5 mecs, 9.0 Kw ERP DA, C/R 552! HAAT -~ 829! AMSL

Measured Pattern
m

DISTANCES 70O CONTOURE (Miles):

Freguenoy:

F S, 1@)

2z
{degs)

I50, &
- @
1a. ¢
SR &
0. @
40, @

WSKR,

DISTAMCES TG CONTOURS

89.5 mcs, 0.0025 “w ERP (H), C/R -21h' HAAT

a3. Sl piHz

curves
HBAT ERF
{ft) {dEk)
343 &.31
fi 9. 28
433 2. 5@
8= 9. 54
29 3. 37
s 3. A=

Mumber of Contours:

CONTOUR LEVELS {(dBEul):

HEd, @

S7.@
&, 3
61.32
ks g =)
59,5

63. 6

Westfield, Massachusetts (BPED~791231BT)

Assumes "Vertical Only"
with Section 73.525{(e) (L) (1) --
Vertical power

Fregueroy:

F (5@, S0)

AZ
Tdegs)

ELU
125.@
182, &
EE0.

7R f

89, Saad MHz

Curves
HAAT ERF
(L) (dBER)

i84 —26. G

162 —Z6. @

18 —26. gt
—S517 —26. 04
553 —-26. a4

{(fMiles):

0.100 Kw Vertical in compliavce

Mumber of Cowmtowres

COMNTOUR
G, 7

b b e b
[ ]
R

LEVELS

{dBu) s

Horizontal Polarizatior. 1/40th

RALPH T. WINQUIST
Consulting Engineer
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA



Radio Station WPKN
Bridgeport, Conn

Westfield, Massachusetts (BPED=791231BT)
WSKB, 89.% mes, 0.100 Kw ERP, C/R -21li' HAAT

DISTANCES TO CONTOURS (Miles):

Freguency: 849, oA MHz
FiDW, o8 Curves ' Numbey of Comtours: 1
REZ HAART ERF CONTOUR LEVELS (dBu):

idegs) $FE) {dBR)Y 6A.QA

. @A 184 1. Q& 4.8
135, @ 168 —1Q. ad 4.5
18¢. @ 1y — 16, (@ 3.3
=25, @ -517 -1, @@ 3.5

R d". ~B659 —1¢. @@ 3.5

RALPH T WINQUIST
Consulting Engineer
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA
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Radio Station WPKN
Bridgeport, Conn

WPKN, 89,5 mes, 9.0 Kw ERP DA, C/R 552' HAAT - 829! AMSL

DISTANCES TO CONTOURS (Miles):

Freqguency: 89. 5aa@d mMHz
F {50, 58 Curves Mumber &F Certocurs: 2
RZ HRAT ERF COMNTOUR LEVELS {(dHu):

(degs} (L) {dEk) 7o.@ oh. @

-0 424 3.28 1£. Z2l.3
Sd. & A9 .37 12.1 ST
ol ale 8.77 13.5 &22.7
EL &48 8.67 15.84 24.9
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2355, 0 4632 2. 11 8.7 15.4
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RALPH T. WINQUIST

Consulring Engineer
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA
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’ Shively Labs

WPKN

PROJECT NAME

12,913 6/1/89

PROJECT NUMBER. DATE

6015-2/3R-DA

ANTENNA TYPE

[N R

L

Azimuth

PATTERN TYPE

ereauency_202.75/89.5 MHz
); Vert (———-—)

MODEL ( X) FULL SCALE{ |}

Horiz (

HEMARKS: See Figure 2 for

Mechanical Detail.

POLARIZATION

CURVE PLOTTED IN: YOLTAGE ( X ] POWER( y oBg )

RAS

OBSERAVER

SHIVFILY | ARS

A DIVISION OF HOWFI 1 1 ABORATORIES. INC. BRINGTON MF 04009 (907) RL7-3107
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Tabulation of Horizontal Polarization
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From Figure 1

Degrees

180
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Relative
Field

0.880
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0.475
0.438
0.440
0.470
0.530
0.610
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0.778
0.823
0.860
0.890
0.930
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RALPH T. WINQUIST

M Consuling Engineer
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T
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

DEC 2 0 1991 IN REPLY REFER TO:
8920-J0B

Seton Hall University
400 South Orange Avenue -
South Orange, NJ Q7079

In re: WSCU(FM), South Orange, NJ
~Seton Hall University
BPED-910820TH

Dear Applicant:

This letter refers to the above-capticned minor change application to correct
transmitter coordinates, and antenna height, and to change effective radiated
power.

An engineering study has rovealed that the facilities proposed in applicution
BPED-9108201H will cause prohibited overlap to the protected (60 dew' cuntour

existing facilities, assumng operation at the licensed coordinates with the
correct radiation center ahove mean sea level (RCAMSL), would cause up to 1.23
kilometers of overlap, this proposal would increase that overlap to 3.42
kilameters, in violation of 47 ~.F.B. § 73.509(d) . Our study shows in oxder to
maintain your existing 40 dBu interfering contour and not cause any increased
overlap you must reduce the effective radiated power to 2.4 kilowatts.

In addition, there is a discrepancy between your proposed tower height above
mean sea level (AMSL) and the tower height above ground level (ARGL) campared to
those on file with the Commission. Your application proposes 153 meters (AMSL)
and 81 meters (AGL), while our files show them to be 155 meters (AMSL) and 82
meters (AGL). If the tower has been built to 81 meters, you must suomit a
copy of the FAA determination that authorizes a 81 meter tower. However, if
the tower is 82 meters (AGL) and 155 meters (AMSL), then simply correct all
pertinent sections of the application and submit the amendment. in triplicate to

the Secretary of the Coamission and sign it in the same manner as the original
application.



Finally, an engineering study based upon OST Bulletin No. 65, Octcber, 1985
entitled "Evaluating Compliance with FCC-Specified Guidelines for Human
Exposure to Radiofrequency Radiation” reveals that you did not address the
issue of potential occupational hazards caused by the proposed facility. You
must explain what steps will be taken to limit the RF radiation exposure to
persons authorized access to the tower.

Further action on the subject application will be withheld for a period of
thirty days fram the date of this letter to provide you an opportunity to
reply. Failure to respond within this time periocd will result in the dismissal
of the application’ pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 73.3568 (). Please ncte that any
amendment must be submitted to the Office of the Secretary in triplicate and
signed in the same manner as the original application.

Sincerely,

i} , N;QQ;&:AM
ST -

Dennis Williams

Chief, FM Branch

Mdio Services Division

Mass Media Bureau

cc: Lukas, McGowan, Nace & Gutierrez
Cammmications Technologies, Inc.



